remaining terms of floating for fixed IRS contracts outstanding at balance date:

Average contracted
 fixed interest rate1

notional
principal amount Fair value

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014
% % $m $m $m $m

1 year or less 5.50% 6.26%  1,829.3  955.0 (36.9) (19.4)
1 to 2 years - 5.50%  -  1,829.3  - (88.7)
2 to 5 years 3.56% 4.65%  1,439.1  200.0 (60.2) (13.6)
5 years or more 3.80% 3.76%  2,300.8  3,154.1 (131.3) (166.3)

n/a n/a  5,569.2  6,138.4 (228.4) (288.0)

1 The average interest rate is based on the outstanding balance at reporting date

The weighted average interest rate of the Group’s interest
bearing liabilities was 5.7% for year ended 31 December 2015
(2014: 6.1%).

At 31 December 2015, 77.6% (2014: 83.4%) of senior drawn
borrowings were either fixed or hedged through IRS.

The Group uses IRS on a 5 year average look forward basis,
targeting a range of forecast average debt exposures in each
year below:

•	 Year 1  70%-95%

•	 Year 2-3  50%-75%

•	 Year 4-5  40%-65%

Interest rate sensitivities
In reviewing interest rate sensitivities, a 150 basis point (bp) movement is used by management to assess possible changes in
interest rates at balance date.

SAL Group
2015 2014

$m $m

increase in interest rate +150bp
Profit after tax (17.9) (12.1)
Equity  63.5  124.7

decrease in interest rate -150bp
Profit after tax  17.9  12.1
Equity (64.6) (135.7)

4 FinAnCiAL riSk MAnAGeMent (Cont.)

Sydney Airport 201554

direCtorS’
report

AUditor’S
SiGned reportS

FinAnCiAL
StAteMentS

direCtorS’
StAteMentS

noteS to
tHe FinAnCiAL StAteMentS

4.3 Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default
on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
Groups. The credit quality of financial assets are regularly
monitored by management to identify any potential adverse
changes.

The Group’s policy is that all financial institution
derivative counterparties must have a minimum
rating of Standard & Poor’s A- or Moody’s long-term